

News Release

P142/23e February 24, 2023

BASF terminates share buyback program ahead of schedule

Ludwigshafen – February 24, 2023 – In line with the company's priorities for the use of cash and in view of the profound changes in the global economy in the course of 2022, the Board of Executive Directors of BASF SE has decided to terminate the share buyback program ahead of schedule. On January 11, 2022, BASF SE disclosed pursuant to art. 5 para. 1 lit. a) of the Regulation (EU) no. 596/2014 and art. 2 para. 1 of the Delegated Regulation (EU) no. 2016/1052 the start of the share buyback on January 11, 2022.

The share buyback program was intended to reach a volume of up to €3 billion and be concluded by December 31, 2023, at the latest. The volume of shares which have been bought back within the framework of the share buyback program in the period from January 11, 2022, until and including February 17, 2023, amounts to a number of 25,804,062 shares; this corresponds to 2.8 percent of the share capital on announcement of the program. The purchase price for these own shares totaled around €1.4 billion. The purchase of the shares was carried out by the banks that had been commissioned by BASF SE via the electronic trading platform of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange (Xetra).

Detailed information on the share buyback program is published on the website of BASF SE at www.basf.com/sharebuyback. The share repurchases still executed in the current week will also be published on this website on February 27, 2023.

About BASF

At BASF, we create chemistry for a sustainable future. We combine economic success with environmental protection and social responsibility. More than 111,000 employees in the BASF Group contribute to the success of our customers in nearly all sectors and almost every country in the world.

Page 2 P142/23e

Our portfolio comprises six segments: Chemicals, Materials, Industrial Solutions, Surface Technologies, Nutrition & Care and Agricultural Solutions. BASF generated sales of €87.3 billion in 2022. BASF shares are traded on the stock exchange in Frankfurt (BAS) and as American Depositary Receipts (BASFY) in the United States. Further information at www.basf.com.